
 
 

 

 

9 August 2023 

At 5.00 pm 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 

 
 



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Disclosures of Interest 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 

3.   Development Application: 56-78 Oxford Street, Darlinghurst - D/2022/969 

 



 

 

 

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to 
Members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) about items on a meeting agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the City of Sydney 
Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, LPP meetings are audio visually recorded and 
webcast live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a LPP meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived. 

Consent  

By attending a LPP meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a LPP meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City/LPP. To 
be clear, unless set out in a resolution, the City/LPP does not endorse or support such 
statements. 

The City/LPP does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals 
during LPP meetings that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive 
comments. Such statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of 
legal proceedings and potential liability, for which the City/LPP takes no responsibility. 

To enable the LPP to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, 
we encourage people interested in speaking at meetings to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing 
secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au before 12.00 noon on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the LPP report before speaking, as it may address your 
concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker and prepare your 
presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information 
that the LPP may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate 
three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are 
representing. 

At the start of each LPP meeting, the Chair may re-order agenda items so that those items with 
speakers can be dealt with first. 

LPP reports are on line at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au. 

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, 

all Panel members are required to sign a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on 

the agenda. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 15 of Schedule 4B of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, members of the Local Planning Panel are required to disclose 
pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Panel members are also required to disclose any non-pecuniary interests in any matter on 
the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

 

1

Item 1.



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed by 
the Chair of that meeting, are submitted for noting: 

Meeting of 19 July 2023 

1

Item 2.



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

Development Application: 56-78 Oxford Street, Darlinghurst - D/2022/969 

File No.: D/2022/969 

Summary 

Date of Submission: 23 September 2022, amended 5 June 2023 

Applicant: The Lune Co Pty Ltd 

Architect: Ewert Leaf 

Developer: The Lune Co Pty Ltd 

Owner: The Council of the City of Sydney 

Planning Consultant: Ethos Urban 

Heritage Consultant: Urbis 

Cost of Works: $2,255,000 

Zoning: The site is located in the E1 Local Centre zone. 

The proposed development is for cafe, retail and bakery 
uses, with associated alterations, signage and ancillary 
office, end of journey and meeting room areas, which are 
all permissible with consent in the zone under the Sydney 
Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

Proposal Summary: The application seeks development consent for the fit out 
and use of parts of the lower ground floor level of the 
building at 56-78 Oxford Street, Darlinghurst, for cafe, retail 
and bakery uses, with associated alterations, signage and 
ancillary office, end of journey and meeting room areas.  

The proposal is an Integrated Development Application, as 
the GA Zink & Sons Building at 56 Oxford Street, 
Darlinghurst, is listed on the State Heritage Register as an 
item of state heritage significance and approval is required 
from Heritage NSW, as delegate for the Heritage Council 
of New South Wales under the Heritage Act, 1977.  

 

1

Item 3.



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

General Terms of Approval to the proposal were granted 
by Heritage NSW on 7 March 2023, and updated on 21 
July 2023 to reflect the amended application received by 
the City on 5 June 2023. 

The application is referred to the Local Planning Panel for 
determination as the landowner is the City of Sydney, 
noting however that the site is subject to a 99-year lease 
with AM Darlinghurst until 2118. 

The application relies on the development consent granted 
by the City of Sydney Local Planning Panel on 18 May 
2022 under development application D/2020/1071 (as 
modified). Conditions are included in Attachment A to this 
effect. 

The proposed height of development complies with the 
maximum height control of 15 metres under Clause 4.3 of 
the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

The proposed density of development complies with the 
alternate maximum floor space ratio (FSR) control of 4.5:1 
under Clause 6.60D of the Sydney Local Environmental 
Plan 2012, noting that the requirements of the clause have 
been fulfilled by the granting of development consent 
D/2020/1071 by the Local Planning Panel. 

The application was notified between 28 September 2022 
and 27 October 2022 in accordance with Schedule 1 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. The 
City did not received any submissions in relation to the 
proposal, either during or after the notification period. 

The amended proposal received by the City on 5 June 
2023 was not required to be notified under Schedule 1 of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, or 
the City of Sydney Community Participation Plan, given the 
amendments do not result in significant additional 
environmental impacts. 

As a result of the modifications made to the proposed 
development and subject to conditions, the amended 
proposal presents an improved outcome and comprises a 
satisfactory response to the conditions of the site and 
locality. It is generally acceptable with regard to the 
applicable planning controls, results in a form and scale 
that achieves the desired future character of the area and 
exhibits design excellence. 

Summary Recommendation: The development application is recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 

2



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

Development Controls: (i) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 
1979 and Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulation, 2000 

(ii) Heritage Act, 1977 and Heritage Regulation, 
2012 

(iii) Roads Act, 1993 and Roads Regulation, 2018 

(iv)  State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
(Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP) 

(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry 
and Employment) 2021 (Industry and 
Employment SEPP) 

(vi) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience 
and Hazards) 2021 (Resilience and Hazards 
SEPP) 

(vii) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Sydney 
LEP 2012) 

(viii) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 
(Sydney DCP 2012) 

(ix) City of Sydney Guidelines for Waste 
Management in New Developments 

(x) City of Sydney Development Contributions Plan 
2015 

(xi) City of Sydney Community Participation Plan 

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

C. General Terms of Approval 

  

3



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be granted to Development Application Number D/2022/969 
subject to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, in that, subject to the imposition of conditions as recommended, it achieves 
the objectives of the planning controls for the site for the reasons outlined in the report 
to the Local Planning Panel. 

(B) General Terms of Approval have been granted to the proposal by Heritage NSW, as 
delegate for the Heritage Council of NSW, in accordance with Section 4.47 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. 

(C) The proposal generally satisfies the applicable objectives and provisions of Sydney 
Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

(D) The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the E1 Local Centre zone. 

(E) The proposal complies with the maximum height of buildings development standard in 
Clause 4.3 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(F) The proposal complies with the maximum alternate floor space ratio development 
standard in Clause 6.60D of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012, subject to 
conditions. 

(G) The proposal is consistent with the desired future character for the Oxford Street, 
Darlinghurst locality, while also conserving the GA Zink & Sons building, contributory 
building, and significance of the Oxford Street heritage conservation area, in 
accordance with Clause 5.10 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012, Section 
2.4.10, and Sections 3.9.5, 3.9.6 and 3.9.7 of the Sydney Development Control Plan 
2012. 

(H) The design and materiality of the proposal combine to exhibit design excellence in 
accordance with the relevant provisions and matters for consideration in Clause 6.21C 
of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(I) Subject to the recommended conditions of consent, the proposed development 
achieves acceptable amenity for the existing and future occupants of the subject and 
adjoining sites. 

(J) The proposed land use does not result in any significant adverse environmental or 
amenity impacts on the subject or surrounding properties, the public domain and the 
broader suburb of Darlinghurst, subject to the recommended conditions of consent. 

(K) The public interest is served by the approval of the proposal, as amendments to the 
development application have addressed the matters raised by the City. This is subject 
to the recommended conditions of consent imposed relating to the appropriate 
management of the potential environmental impacts associated with the development. 

  

4



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site has a legal description of Lots 2 to 12 inclusive in Deposited Plan 6520, and is 
commonly known as 56-78 Oxford Street, Darlinghurst.  

2. It is approximately rectangular in shape, with a chamfered north-western corner, and 
has an overall site area of approximately 1,348 
[...]
 three to four storey 
retail and commercial buildings. 

17. The site is identified on the Heritage Map in the Sydney LEP 2012 as being located 
within the Oxford Street heritage conservation area (Map reference C17). The site is 
identified as containing contributory buildings on the Building contributions map in the 
Sydney DCP 2012, in accordance with Section 3.9.7 of the Sydney DCP 2012. 

18. The site is identified in Section 2.4.10 of the Sydney DCP 2012 as being located within 
the Oxford Street, Darlinghurst locality, and is identified as being subject to flooding 
along its frontage along Oxford Street.  

19. A site visit was carried out on 15 June 2023.  

20. Photographs of the subject site and surroundings are reproduced in the figures 
provided below. 

6



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

 

Figure 1: Aerial photographic view of the overall site area (shown shaded in blue), the buildings at 56 
and 58-60 Oxford Street, Darlinghurst (shown shaded in red), and the site surroundings  

 

Figure 2: The northern Burton Street elevation (left) and north-eastern Foley Street elevation (right) of 
the lower ground floor level of the buildings at 56 and 58-60 Oxford Street, Darlinghurst respectively, 
viewed from the northern side of Burton Street, looking south 

7



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

 

Figure 3: The northern Burton Street elevation of the lower ground floor level of the building at 56 
Oxford Street, Darlinghurst, viewed from the northern side of Burton Street, looking south 

8



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

 

Figure 4: The northern Burton Street elevation of the building at 52-54 Oxford Street, Darlinghurst, 
viewed from the northern side of Burton Street, looking south-west 

9



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

 

Figure 5: Oxford Square, viewed from the northern side of Burton Street, looking west 

10



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

 

Figure 6: Existing commercial development along the north
[...]
r the proposed mix of land uses, in 
accordance with Clause 4.6 of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP and the associated 
guidelines.  

Local Environmental Plans 

Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Sydney LEP 2012) 

62. An assessment of the proposed development against the relevant provisions of the 
Sydney LEP 2012 is provided under the following headings and table sections.  

Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development  

Provision  Compliance Comment 

2.3 Zone objectives and Land 
Use Table 

Yes The site is located in the E1 Local 
Centre zone.  

The proposed development is defined as 
a 'food and drink premises', and is 
permissible with consent in the zone.  

30



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

Provision  Compliance Comment 

The proposal generally meets the 
objectives of the zone.  

Part 4 Principal development standards 

Provision  Compliance  Comment  

4.3 Height of buildings Yes A maximum building height of 15 metres 
is permitted. 

A height of 3.063 metres is proposed.  

The proposed development complies 
with the maximum height of buildings 
development standard.  

4.4 Floor space ratio (FSR) 

4.5 Calculation of floor space 
ratio and site area 

(6.60D Oxford Street Cultural 
and Creative Precinct) 

Yes A maximum FSR of 4:1 is permitted for 
the building at 56 Oxford Street, 
Darlinghurst. 

A maximum FSR of 4.5:1 is permitted for 
the buildings at 58-78 Oxford Street, 
Darlinghurst, when considering the 
cultural and creative floor space 
approved under development consent 
D/2020/1071 (as modified) in 
accordance with Clause 6.60D of the 
Sydney LEP 2012. 

An FSR of 3.93:1 is proposed to the 
building at 56 Oxford Street, 
Darlinghurst. 

An FSR of 4.38:1 has been approved for 
the buildings at 58-78 Oxford Street, 
Darlinghurst under development consent 
D/2020/1071 (as modified). All GFA 
associated with the subject development 
application is contained within the 
previously approved building alterations 
and additions, and
[...]
ace with Foley Street. The 
proposal has an acceptable 
environmental impact with regards to the 
amenity of the surrounding area and 
future occupants. 

The proposed development exhibits 
design excellence. 

Part 7 Local provisions – general 

Provision  Compliance Comment 

Division 4 Miscellaneous 

7.14 Acid Sulfate Soils (ASS) Yes The site is located on land with class 5 
ASS.  

The application does not propose any 
works requiring the preparation of an 
ASS Management Plan. 

7.15 Flood planning Yes The site is identified as being subject to 
flooding along Oxford Street frontage of 
the site. 

Given the proposed development does 
not have a frontage to Oxford Street, 
and the levels to this part of the site 
have been approved under development 
consent D/2020/1071 (as modified), the 
proposal is acceptable with regard to 
floor planning considerations. 

7.19 Demolition must not result 
in long term adverse visual 
impact 

Yes While the proposal includes demolition 
of parts of the existing buildings on the 
site, it also includes construction of 
alterations and additions to the subject 
buildings under the same application. 

Council planning assessment staff are 
satisfied that the site will be 
comprehensively redeveloped under the 
subject development application. 

33



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

Development Control Plans 

Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 (Sydney DCP 2012) 

63. An assessment of the proposed development against the relevant provisions within the 
Sydney DCP 2012 is provided under the following headings and table sections.  

Section 2 – Locality Statements  

Section 2.4.10 – Oxford Street, Darlinghurst 

64. The site is located within the Oxford Street, Darlinghurst locality as identified in Section 
2.4.10 of the Sydney DCP 2012.  

65. The proposed development is in keeping with the character and the design principles 
for the locality in the following manner: 

(a) It assists in maintaining the role of the lo
[...]
with the applicable building height and floor 
space ratio controls. Further, the potential impacts on the heritage significance of the 
subject and adjoining heritage items and the Oxford Street heritage conservation area 
are generally acceptable, subject to conditions. 

100. The proposal will improve the interface between the private and public domain and 
exhibits design excellence in accordance with Clause 6.21 of the Sydney LEP 2012. 
The development does not pose any significant or unreasonable impacts upon the 
existing or likely future development surrounding the site. 

101. The proposal will provide for a new retail premises land use on a site which is 
accessible to existing and planned employment, services, public transport 
infrastructure and community facilities. 

46



Local Planning Panel 9 August 2023 
 

102. Subject to the recommendation of this report, and the imposition of the conditions in 
Attachment A, the proposal responds appropriately to the site constraints and 
contributes positively to the existing and desired future character of the locality.  

ANDREW THOMAS 

Executive Manager Planning and Development 

David Reynolds, Area Coordinator 

47



 

Attachment A 

Recommended Conditions of Consent

48



 
 
 

 
 
SCHEDULE 1 

CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

PART A - GENERAL 

(1) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

(a) Development must be in accordance with Development Application 
Number D/2022/969 dated 23 September 2022 and the following drawings 
prepared by Ewert Leaf Pty Ltd: 

Drawing Number Drawing Name Date 

TP-000 Rev E Cover Sheet 30.05.2023 

TP-020 Rev E Existing & Demolition Lower 
Ground Floor Plan 

30.05.2023 

TP-100 Rev E Proposed Lower Ground 
Floor Plan 

30.05.2023 

TP-300 Rev E Reflected Ceiling Plan - 
Lower Ground Floor 

30.05.2023 

TP-400 Rev E Existing & Demolition 
Elevations 

30.05.2023 

TP-401 Rev E Proposed Elevations 30.05.2023 

TP-421 Rev A Interior Finishes 30.05.2023 

TP-450 Rev E Sections 30.05.2023 

TP-460 
[...]
or injury to the 
amenity of the neighbourhood and as such must be designed, installed 
and used in accordance with the latest edition of AS/NZS 4828. 

(b) The signage must not flash. Signs with flashing, chasing, pulsating or 
flickering lights are not permitted. 

54



 

   

(c) The maximum nighttime luminance of any signage is not to exceed 300 
cd/sqm. 

(d) Signage is only permitted to be illuminated while a premises is open. 

(e) Upward facing light sources onto signage is not permitted. 

Reason 

To ensure signage illumination is designed in accordance with the Australian 
Standards and Section 3.16 of the Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

(14) SIGNAGE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

The design of the approved signage must comply with the following:- 

(a) The signage is not to contain highly reflective materials, colours and 
finishes. 

(b) The signage is not to incorporate sound, vibration, odour and other 
emissions. 

Reason 

To ensure signage is designed in accordance with Section 3.16 of the Sydney 
Development Control Plan 2012. 

(15) SIGNAGE - SEPARATE DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION REQUIRED 

A separate development application for any proposed signage additional to 
those approved as part of this consent (other than exempt or complying 
signage) must be submitted to and approved by Council prior to the erection or 
display of any such signage. 

Reason 

To require separate consent to be obtained for any additional signage. 

(16) TACTILE GROUND SURFACE INDICATORS AND HANDRAILS 

Any tactile ground surface indicators, handrails and other elements required to 
provide access into the building / property must be located entirely within the 
property boundary. 

Reason 

To ensure ground surface indicators, handrails and other elements required to 
provide access into the building/property are appropriately located. 

 

55



 

   

PART B – BEFORE THE ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE 

(17) NOISE – ACOUSTIC DESIGN AND CONTINUED INTEGRITY, ONGOING 

[...]
t is or contains an item of environmental heritage. Reasonable notice must be 
given for the inspection. 

Right of appeal 
If you are dissatisfied with this determination, section 70A of the Act gives you the right of appeal to 
the Land and Environment Court. 

If you have any questions about this correspondence, please Caitlin Stevens, Senior Assessments 
Officer at Heritage NSW on (02) 9873 8500 or heritagemailbox@environment.nsw.gov.au 

Yours sincerely 
Rajeev Maini 

Rajeev Maini 
Manager, Assessments Team 3 
Heritage NSW 
Department of Planning and Environment 
As Delegate of the Heritage Council of NSW 
21 July 2023 

104

http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/topics/heritage
mailto:heritagemailbox@environment.nsw.gov.au

	Agenda
	1 Disclosures of Interest
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	3 Development Application: 56-78 Oxford Street, Darlinghurst - D/2022/969
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings
	Attachment C - General Terms of Approval
	IDA - Delegated Approval Letter_AppId_3244.pdf
	Advice
	Right of appeal








Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 Meeting No 84 

 Wednesday 9 August 2023 

 Notice Date 2 August 2023 

 



Wednesday 9 August 2023 2  
 

 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

2. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

3. Development Application: 56-78 Oxford Street, Darlinghurst - 
D/2022/969 .......................................................................................................................... 4 

Present 

Ms Abigail Goldberg (Chair), Mr Paul Berkemeier, Professor Helen Lochhead and Associate 
Professor Amelia Thorpe. 

At the commencement of business at 5.00pm, those present were: 

Ms Goldberg, Mr Berkemeier, Prof Lochhead and A/Prof Thorpe. 

The Executive Manager Planning and Development was also present. 

The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the 
meeting and an acknowledgement of country. 



 3 Wednesday 9 August 2023 
 

 

Item 1   Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with clause 4.17 of the Code of Conduct, all Local Planning Panel members have 
lodged an annual Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests written return. 

The Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests written returns are received and noted. 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, all panel 
members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda. 

No members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Item 2   Confirmation of Minutes 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 19 July 2023, which have been 
endorsed by the Chair of that meeting. 



Wednesday 9 August 2023 4  
 

Item 3   Development Application: 56-78 Oxford Street, Darlinghurst - D/2022/969 

The Panel granted consent to Development Application Number D/2022/969 subject to the 
conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, in that, subject to the imposition of conditions as recommended, it achieves the 
objectives of the planning controls for the site for the reasons outlined in the report to the 
Local Planning Panel. 

(B) General Terms of Approval have been granted to the proposal by Heritage NSW, as delegate 
for the Heritage Council of NSW, in accordance with Section 4.47 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. 

(C) The proposal generally satisfies the applicable objectives and provisions of Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

(D) The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the E1 Local Centre zone. 

(E) The proposal complies with the maximum height of buildings development standard in Clause 
4.3 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(F) The proposal complies with the maximum alternate floor space ratio development standard in 
Clause 6.60D of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012, subject to conditions. 

(G) The proposal is consistent with the desired future character for the Oxford Street, 
Darlinghurst locality, while also conserving the GA Zink & Sons building, contributory building, 
and significance of the Oxford Street heritage conservation area, in accordance with Clause 
5.10 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012, Section 2.4.10, and Sections 3.9.5, 3.9.6 
and 3.9.7 of the Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

(H) The design and materiality of the proposal combine to exhibit design excellence in 
accordance with the relevant provisions and matters for consideration in Clause 6.21C of the 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(I) Subject to the recommended conditions of consent, the proposed development achieves 
acceptable amenity for the existing and future occupants of the subject and adjoining sites. 

(J) The proposed land use does not result in any significant adverse environmental or amenity 
impacts on the subject or surrounding properties, the public domain and the broader suburb 
of Darlinghurst, subject to the recommended conditions of consent. 

(K) The public interest is served by the approval of the proposal, as amendments to the 
development application have addressed the matters raised by the City. This is subject to the 
recommended conditions of consent imposed relating to the appropriate management of the 
potential environmental impacts associated with the development. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2022/969 

 



 5 Wednesday 9 August 2023 
 

 

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 5.05pm. 

CHAIR 


